
. ' ..._ 

Cefer­
ral # 

D77-l 

D77-2 

D77-3 

D77-4 

D77-5 

D77-6 

D77-7 
D77-8 
D77-9 

D77-10 

D77-ll 
D77-12 

D77-13 

D77-l4 

Surrroary of Pro~sed Deferrals 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Item 

Funds Appropriated to the President: 
El:rergency refugee ··and migration 

-

assistance fund ............................... . 
Agriculture: 

Foreign Agricultural Service: 
Salaries aTJ.d ~ses ...................... ~ . 

(sp:cial foreign currency program) 
Agricultural Stabilization and 

Conservation Service: 
COrnrcdity Credit Corp:>ration ............... . 

Forest Service: 
Miscellaneous pe~anent appropriations 

Expenses, brush disposal ................... . 
Miscellaneous permanent appropriations, 

Licensee programs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Cormerce: 

National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
P...dmi.n.istra tion: 

Promote and develop fishery products 
and research pertaining to 
American fisheries ........................ . 

Fisheries loan fund ........................ . 
Offshore shrimp fisheries fund ............. . 
Fishermen's guaranty fund .................. . 

Cefense-~1ili tary: 
Military construction ......................... . 

Cefense-Civil: 
The Panarra Canal 

Capital outlay .............................. . 
Miscellaneous ~ent accounts-Hild.life 

conservation, etc., militar'.f reservations ..... 
Health, Education, and Welfare:_ __ _ 

Assistant Secretary for Heal t.~: . 
Scientific activities overseas .............. . 

(special foreign currency prcgram) 
Office of Education: 

Hi.. h " ati' g er ea.uc , on . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ._ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

• 

Budget 
Authority 

8,640 

1,610 

2,919 

22,321 

146 

1,771 
5,799 

59 
356 

76,483 

146 

363 

1,113 

31,702 

Digitized from Box 31 of the White House Press Releases at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



~\ "--' -
I:efer-
ral # !tern 

Social Security Administration: 
D77-15 Limitation on construction ...•........•....•. 

Interior: 

D77-16 

D77-17 

D77-18 

D77-19 

D77-20 

D77-21 

D77-22 

D77-23 

D77-24 

D77-25 

D77-26 

D77-27 

D77-28 

D77-29 

D77-30 

1/ Outlays only 

Bureau of Land Manageme.11t: 
Oregon and California grant lands •.•...•.•.•• 

Bureau of Outdoor Recreation: 
Land and water conservation fund .....•......• 

National Park Service: 
Road construction •.• · •..•..•..............•... 

Geological Survey: 
Payments from proceeds, sale of water, 
Mineral Leasing Act of 1920 ....•...........• 

Bureau of Hines: 
Miscellaneous appropriations: 

Drainage of anthracite mines •..•......•...• 
Justice: 

Federal Prison System: . 
Buildings and facilities ••......•••.•..•..• 

State: 
Ac1ministration of Foreign Affairs: 

Acquisition, operation, a'1d 
maintenance of buildings abroad •.......... 

7ranspor\::ation: 
Coast Guard: 

Acquisition, construction, and 
.i.rtlpi:Overen. ts • . . . . • . . . . . . • . • . • • • . • . . . • • • . . • • 

Federal Aviation Administration: 
Civil supersonic aircraft 
development termination ...••.•...•••.....•• 

Facilities and equiprent (Airport and 
a.invay -~-~t fur1d) ••..••..•..••••••••.•...• 

Treasury: 
Office of the Secretary: 

State and local governrrent fiscal 
assistance trust fund ••..•......•.........•• 

State and local governrrent fiscal 
assistance trust fund •••.•••....••...••.•.•• 

State and local government fiscal 
assistance trust fund .•..•.....•...•.•....•• 

General Services Administration: 
Rare silver dollar program •.•.•.•••••.•.....• 

other Independent Agencies: 
Foreign Claims Settlement Commission: 

Payment of Vietnam prisoner of war claims •• 

2 

Budget 
Authority 

17,272 

5,426 

30,000 

3,245 

30 

3,525 

1,900 

14,225 

22,581 

464 

276,101 

113,732 1/ 

10,000 1/ 

81,500 

1,709 

10,833 



Cefer­
ral # 

077-31 

077-32 

077-33 

-
Item 

American Revolution Bicentennial Administration: 
Salaries and expenses ......................•....• 

Interstate Commerce Commission: 
Payments for directed rail service··············· 

National Commission on the Observance of 
International W:Jrren' s Year: 

Salaries and expenses . . ·- ...................•.... 

'Ibtal, deferrals ............................. . 

3 

Budget 
Authority 

1,346 

13,700 

680 

761,697 



SUMMARY OF SP:OCIAL MESSAGES 
FOR FY 1977 

(amounts in thousands of dollars) 

Third special message: ........•..•....•. 
Previous special messages: •.•.........•• 

Total amount proPJsed 
in special messages ..............•..• 

~scissions 

134,100 

134,100 
(in 4 rescission 

proPJsals) 

-

Deferrals 

761,697 

761,697 
(in 33 deferrals) 

NOTE: All amounts listed represent budget authority except for $123,731,858 
consisting of tY.U general revenue sharing deferrals (of outlays only). 



-7-1 Defe::-:.-a.l No: _.:...._ _______ _ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sc::tion 1013 of F.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Funds Aoorooriated to the President 

Bureau 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Emergency Refugee and Migration 
Assistance Fund 

11 X0040 

New budget authority 
(P.L. ____ ) 

Other budgetarJ resources 

Total budgetary resources 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

Entire year 

$----

Jo,ooo,ooo 

$ 8.640.000 

OHB identification code: 'Legal authority (in addition to sec. 7073): 
Gj Antideficiency Act 11-0040-0-1-

Grant program 0 Yes 

"Type of account or fund: 
0 Annual 

0 Multiple-year 

:eJ ~To-year 

00 No 

(ex pi ration date) 

[] Other--------

~Jpe of budget autnority: 
~ Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 

[] Other ______ _ 

Justification Section 50l(a) of the Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year, 
1976, P.L. 94-141, amended section 2(c) of the Refugee and Migration Assistance Act 
by authorizing a fund not to exceed $25 million to enable the President to provide 
emergency assistance for unexpected, urgent refugee and migration needs. The fund was . 
authorized in lieu of the President's previous authority under section 2(c) to transfer 
up to $10 million of foreign assistance funds in any fiscal year to meet similar needs. 

All authorities of the amended section 2(c) are vested in the President. In Executive 
Order No. 11922, the President allocated all funds appropriated under authority of 
section 2(c) to the Secretary of State, but he retained the authority to determine 
which refugee and migration needs are to be provided assistance. The Second 
Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1976, (P.L. 94-303) provided $10 million, available 
until expended, to the fund. To date, the President has determined that of these 
funds $300,000 could be used to assist Soviet refugees going to countries other than 
Israel (P.O. TQ-2), $150,000 could be used to assist Kurdish refugees from Iraq, 
(P.O. TQ-4) and $910,000 could be used to assist stateless Christian refugees from 
Lebanon (P.O. TQ-5). These funds have been released accordingly by reapportionment 
action. In keeping 1.'/ith the President's reservation of authority and to achieve the 
most economical use of appropriations (31 U.S.C. 665(c)(l)), the remaining availability 
of the fund is deferred. Reapportionments will be made case-by-case during 1977 as 
the President determines the refugee assistance needs to be financed by the fund. 

Estimated Effects None 

~utlay Effect No effect on outlays results from this deferral action. 
1/ The Oi'-!B identification cede that appeared L"'1 t.'1e FY 1977 budget was 
- 04-30-0040-0-1-801. 



Deferral No: _ _.:::u:...:'-':....-_:.:.:. _______ _ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORiTY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 ofF .L. 93-344 

-
Agency 

New budget authority u.s. Deuartment Qf Airi cnJ tnre 
(P.L. ) Bureau 

Foreign Agricultural Service Other budgetary resources 

Appropriation title & s:_,'1ll.bol 
Total budgeta.rJ resources 

Special Foreign Currency 
Program Az:lount to be deferred: 
12X2901 Part of year 

Entire year 

$ 

$ 

me identification code: · Le-a.l 
5~ 

authority (in addition to sec. 

12-2901-0-1-352 1/ A.."'ltideficiency Act 

Grant program 0 Yes Gl No 0 Other 

Type of account or fund: '1'-Jpe of budget authority: 

0 Annual ~ Appro~riation 

0 Multiple-year 0 Contract authority 
(expiration date) 

[il i:{o-year 0 Other 

Justification 

2,109,608 

2,109,608 

1,609!608 

1013): 

Title I, Sec. 104 of P.L. 480, the Agricultural Trade Development and Assistance Act of 
1954 authorizes the use of foreign currencies (acquired from the sale of U.S. farm 
products under Title I) to carry out programs for developing new markets for U.S. agri­
cultural commodities. The funds appropriated are used to purchase excess foreign 
currencies necessary to carry out the program. The funds are available until expended, 
and the unused balance is carried over into the next year. The amount of funds used 
each year is dependent upon the availability of the U.S .-owned currencies and the 
availability of worthwhile market development projects in the foreign countries. 
Current indications are that no more than $500 thousand of the reserved balances 
brought forward can be utilized effectively in FY 1977. This deferral action is taken 
under provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31 USC 665) that authorize the establishment 
of reserves for contingencies. 

Estimated Effects 

No programmatic or budgetary impact results from this deferral action. Since the funds 
are used to purchase currencies already owned by the U.S., any outlays shown under this 
account would be offset by the receipt of a like amount in another account. 

Outlay Effects 

There is no outlay effect of this deferral because the funds would not be used if 
made available. 

ll The CMB indentification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 
05-51-2901-0-1-35 2. 



-077-3 
Defer:-~ No:------------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant co Section 1013 ofF .L. 93-344 

Agency 
U.S. Department of Agriculture 
Bureau Agricultural Stabilization and 

Conservation Service 
Appropriation title & symbol 

Commodity Credit Corporation 
Administrative Expenses, 1977-
1274336 

o~.m identification code: 
12-4336-0-3-351 1/ 

Grant program. 0 Yes 

Type o"f account or fund: 
(] .~-\..'":.n ua..l 

[] Multiple-year 

[] No-year 

Justification 

129 No 

(expiration date) 

New budget authority $-----
(P.L. ) 

Other budgeta~J resources 41,220,000 

Total budgetary resources 41,220,000 

Aoount to be deferred: 
Part of year $ 2 ' 919 ,000 

Entire year 

,'Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
~ ~~tidaficiency Act 

c::g Other P. L. 94-351 

Type of budget authority: 
G9 Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 

[] Other __________ _ 

The Agriculture Appropriation Act (Commodity Credit Corporation, Limitation on Administr~ 
tive Expenses) provides that not less than 7 percent of the total authorization for 
administrative expenses of the CCC shall be placed in reserve and used only in such. 
manner and at such time as may be necessary to carry out program operations. 

Estimated Effects 

This deferral will have no programmatic impact and its economic and budgetary impact will 
be negligible. 

Outlay Effects 

No effect on outlays results from this deferral action. 

ll The OMB identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 05-66-4336-0-3-99~ 



Deferral ~7o: 077-4 ------------------
-

Rep-Jrt Pursu.::.at to Section l.(!l3 of P .L. 93-34::·~ 

Age0.cy 
Department of Agriculture 
Bur~.s.u 

Forest Service 
Appr-oprl.a .. tiOil tit1.e & sys.bvl 

Expenses, Brush Disposal 
12X5206 

Ol·ffi identification. code: 
12-5206-0-2-302 l~ 

Gra·.lt prcg:r:.:1n 
,--. 
_I_! Yes 

Type of accour..t or fund: 

I I A.'lnua l 

[XI ~o-ye<::.r 

Justification 

(expiration date) 

Ne-.;,1 bctdget at:thor:.::y 
( p • L. J..Q_JJ:S£.Jr..2..Q_) 

Otl1cr budgctc:.l""Y r2sOu.1.4 ces 

$33,000,000 

22,321,000 

Total budgetary r~sourccs 55,321,000 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year $ ------
Entire year 22,321,000 

Legal authority (in addition to sec. 
1013): 
~I Antideficiency Act 

I I Other 

Type of bt:d:;et authcr-ity: 

/i. I Appx-c:_Jriation 

I I
' . 

Contra~t autnority 

I 7 Othc::..· 

Purchasers of National Forest timber deposit the estimated cost to the Forest 
Service of disposing of brush and other debris resulting from their cutting 
operations pursuant to 16 USC 490. The deposits becoming available in the 
current year are estimated and the related disposal operations are planned for 
the following year. Efficient program planning and accomplishment is facilitated 
by operating a stable program well within the funds,available in any one year for 
t~is purpose. An apportionment of $33.0 million has been made to the Forest Service 
for this program in the.current fiscal year compared with $32.0 million in 1976 
and $25.9 million in 1975. The current fiscal year reserve of $22.3 million was 
established pursuant to the Antideficiency Act (31 USC 665) as a reserve for con­
tingencies compared with reserves of $25.1 million in 1976 and $24.1 million in 1975. 

Disposal operations related to deposits made during certain periods of the year 
cannot be initiated until weather conditions permit. Thus seasonal factors 
frequently require deferring use of deposits until the following fiscal year. 

Estimated Effects 

There are no programatic or budgetary effects that result from this 
deferral action. Rather, the reserve merely reflects the seasonal 
nature of program funding requirements. 

~/ The OMB identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget 
was 05-96-9999-0-2-302. 



D77-4 -
2 

Outlays Effect 

There is no outlay effect of this deferral because the funds 
would not be used if made available. 



-.......cJ77-5 
Deferral .No: ------------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuanc to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-34~~ 

Depa.rt:rrent of Agriculture 

Forest Service 

Licensee Programs, Forest Service 
12X5214 

N~~r~e6sc~~t1ri~Y 
Other budgeta7j resources 

Total budgetary resources 

.~aunt to be deferred: 
?art of year 

Entire year 

$280,000 

140,665 

420,665 

$ _____ _ 

145,665 

12-5214-0-2-302 
!Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 

r;--, An"" .;d,. ... : ~"'.;e..,c·· • ~~ :...J w..- -.I.. J..-• •• i ,.lol\.~,.o"" 

0 Yes 1J! Ho 

(ex pi ration date) 

Justification: 

[] Other--------

Type c!' budg~t a.utC.ority: 
~ Appropriation 

[J Contract authority 

[] Other __________ _ 

Royalties collected under licenses for use of the characters "Smokey Bear" and 
"Woodsy Owl" are pennanently appropriated and utilized for furthering the nation­
wide forest fire prevention campaign and promoting the wise use of the environment 
as provided by the Act of Xay 23, 1952 (18 USC 711), and for Woodsy Owl, 31 USC 
488b-3--6. The total budgetary resources available in this program for fiscal 
year 1977 consist of $140,665 in estimated receipts earned in fiscal year 1976 
and transition quarter and $280,000 in receipts anticipated for fiscal year 1977. 
In keeping with routine financial management practices maintained over the years, 
$145,665 of the total budgetary resources available has been reserved. The 
reserve is justified on two grounds. 

First, the reserve contributes to a consistent, stable program level from year 
to year which, in turn, promotes more efficient operations. The fiscal year 1977 
program is being funded, in part, from reserved balances carried forward from 
last year. The 1978 program will be partially funded by the estimated receipts 
being deferred in fiscal year 1977. 

Y The 0!18 identification cede that appeared i."1. t."le EY 1977 budget was 
05-96-9999-0-2-302. 



-Second, reservation of funds is required to avoid the possibility of a 
violation of the Antideficiency Act (31 USC 665, (a), (b), (h)). A 
violation of the sections cited could occur if all the estimates of 
receipts now deferred were made available and obligated while estimated 
receipts were not fully realized. 

This reserve action is taken under prov~s~ons of the Antideficiency Act 
that authorize the establishment of reserves for contingencies (31 USC 
665(c) (2)). 

Estimated Effects: 

2 

The funds made available are sufficient to carry out 1977 program objectives. 
If the deferred funds were made available for use and obligated in 1977, 
the 1978 program level would be below that conducted in the current year 
because some portion of 1977 receipts normally carried for.vard into the 
next fiscal year would not be available. 

Release of deferred funds would necessitate development of a plan for an 
expanded 1977 program. 

Outl~y Effect 

~ effect on outlays results from this deferral action. 



Deferr-al No : --=l:!-(~.:..7_-...::6;...__ _______ _ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
ReFort Pursuant to Section 1013 of P .L. 93-3~4 

Agency 
of Commerce Department New budget authority 

Bureau National Oceanic and (P.L. _94-36~) 
A ... rnosoheric Adrnini stration Other 'oudgetarJ resources 

Appropriation title & symbol 
Promote and Develop Fishery Products Total budgetary resources 

and Research Pertaining to American 
Fisheries Al:J.OU..'"lt to be deferred: 

Part of year 
13X5139 

Entire year 

$ 

$ 

ON:B identification code: i Legal authority (in addition to sec. 
Qg ~'"ltideficiency Act 13-5139-0-2-403 !/ 

Grant program 0 Yes Qa No 0 Cther 

Type of accou..'"lt or fund: Type of budget authority: 
0 Annual 0 Appropriation 

0 Hultiple-year 
(expiration date) 

0 Contract authority 

fKl No-year ~ Other 7 U.S.C.612C 

Justification: 

7,9'90,00 

2,349,71 

10,339,71 

1,770,71 

1013) : 

0 

6 

6 

An amount equal to 30% of the gross receipts from customs duties on 
fishery products is appropriated for fishery products resources research 
and assessment and American fisheries resource management and development. 
These funds supplement monies appropriated to National Oceanic and 
Atmospheric Administration for the same purposes under the appropriation 
"Operations, research, and facilities-" The amount requested for deferral 
$1,770,716 represents the excess amount of receipts over the cost of 
currently planned program activities in FY 1977. Because no plans have 
been developed for use of these funds, they are requested for deferral 
at this time. 

Estimated Effects: 

This deferral action has no effect on the program as currently planned 
in FY 1977. 

Outlay Effects: 

There is no outlay effect of this deferral because the funds would not 
be used if made available. 

1/ The OMB identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 
06-48-5139-0-2-403. 



'"'77-7 Defer::-a..:. ~~o: __ -
DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 9·3·3'!4 

l;.~~r.c~r 
Department of Commerce 

.?,;..:.:;.·es.;_~N~tional oc·eanic and Atmospheric 
Adm~n~strat~on -----
Fisheries Loan Fund 

137/04317 

c:s iient!ficetic~ code: 

13-4317-0-3-403 ~ 

C Yes 13 No 

~x· 
\.. ... _i t-h.tl t i ~le-ye ar September 30, 1980 

(expiration date) 

JUSTIFICATION 

New budget authority 
(P.L. ____ ) 

Othe:::- bu.dgeta:::-y resou.::-ces 

Tota.l budgetary resources 

Amount to be deferred: 
?art of year 

Entire year 

$------
6,438,711 

6,438,711 

$------
5,798,711 

!Legal autho.::-ity (in addition to sec. 1013j: 
rVI .~,.., .... .;d<>"'; ~"l.. e""~"'" Ac+-l..!:j ru ... w..~. -.1.•- "-•-J -~ u 

[] Other---------

Type of 011dget aut~or:!:~y·: 

[] App.::-opriation 

0 Cont:-act autho:::-ity 

Gj Other 16 u.s.c. 742c 

This fund was established pursuant to the Fish and Wildlife Act of 1956, as amended 
(16 U.S.C. 742c). Its purpose is to provide funds for loans to segments of the 
fishing industry unable to obtain commercial loans on reasonable terms for financing 
the cost of purchasing, constructing, equipping, maintaining, repairing, or 
operating new or used fishing vessels or gear. 

In 1965, the Act was amended to require the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Adrninistratic 
(NOAA) to pay interest on the cumulative amount of appropriations available as capital 
to the fund less the average undisbursed cash balance in the fund during the year. The 
current program covers the estimated FY 1977 interest liability of $620,000 and $20,000 
for care and preservation of collateral. Of the total budgetary resources in the fund, 
only these amounts are presently planned for expenditure in 1977. 

On February 20, 1973, the Administrator of NOAA declared a moratorium on accepting furthe1 
loan applications effective March 1, 1973, due to a level of loans outstanding and loan 
applications pending which exceeded the Fund's capital. Additionally, the General 
Accounting Office concluded L~ a report issued February 22, 1973, that loans made from 
the Fisheries Loan Fund (1) allowed the continued use of inefficient vessels rather than 
improving vessels and equipment for more efficient and profitable fishing, and (2) main­
tained or added vessels to segments of the fishing industry which were considered to have 
excess, but not necessarily efficient harvesting capacity. GAO recommended that the 
Secretary of Commerce develop criteria for evaluating vessel efficiency and priorities 
for directing these program funds. 

The Depar~~ent has determined that legislative clarification of the Act is needed to 
establish criteria for directing the Fund. Draft legislation is being prepa:::-~d. 

1/ The 0~~ identification code tnat appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 06-48-4317-0-3-403 



2 -
Estimated Effects: 

The deferral will have no effect on planned Fisheries Loan Fund activities 
during FY 1977. Should revised legislation be enacted, the balance of the 
fund will be available to meet resulting needs. 

Outlay Effect: 

No outlay effect results from this deferral action. 



077-8 
Deferr-a..l. No: -----------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Secci,)n 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Ceoart:ment of Comne:r:-cP NeY budget authority $ 
Bureau National Oceanic and (P.L ) 

" .1. ·i <' n..r'lmi ni ~.._,.....,.._; t"ln Other budgetar-1 resources 
Appropriation title & symbol 

Offshore Shrimp Fisheries Fund Total budgetary resources 

Amount to be deferred: 
13X4316 Part of year $ 

Entire year 

OHB identification code: Legal authority (in addition to sec. 
13-4316-0-3-403 1/ Q9 ~~tidcficiency Act 

Gra...~t program 0 Yes [X! No 0 Other 

Type of account or fU.l1d: Type of budget authority: 
0 Annual 0 Appropriation 

0 Multiple-year 
(ex pi ration date) 

0 Contract authority 

rn No-year [KJ Other P.L.93-242(Jan 2, 

Justification: 

59,250 

59,250 

59,250 

1013): 

1974) 

On December 2, 1975 the President signed a nex; Shrinip Fisheries Agreement providing for 
U.S. Shrimp Fisheries off Brazil through December 1976. The agreement specifies that 
compensation to the C~vernment of Brazil for enforcement expenses will be $361,000 for 
each of the calendar years 1975 and 1976. Pa-yment for calendar 1975 has been made and 
the payment for calendar 1976 is in process. The $59,250 is the remaining balance of 
the account after the payments to Brazil for cale.T1dar years 1975 a...""ld 1976. The balance 
could be made available should further agreanents be reached. 

Estimated Effects: 
i:'b program is currently planned and the deferral will, therefore, have no effect on 
the program. 

Outlay Effects: 
No outlay effects result from this deferral action. 

1/ The ~m identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 06-48-4316-0-3-40~ 



Deferral No: 077-9 

-DEFERPv\L OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

~ ··~ 
... . . - 0 Deoa~t~ont of Commerce 

New budget authoritv 
(P L 94 3" 2 ) , 

$ 61,000 Agency 

Bureau National Oceanic and Other budgetary resources $ 537,550 
Atmosnheric Acini nis tra t io~1 

Appropriation title & symbol Total budgetary resources 598,550 

Fishermen§ Guaranty Fund Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year $ 

Entire year 355,550 

13X4318 Legal authority (in addition tc sec. 102.3. 

OMB Identification Code: . GJ Antideficiency Act 

13...,.4318-0-3-403 
y 0 Other 

nr~nt Erogram 0 Yes EJ ~10 Type of budget authority: 
-; ype of account or fl:nd: 

0 Annual GJ Appropriation 

0 Multiple-year 

~ 
(Expiration date) . 0 Contract authority 

No-Year 0 Other 

Ju3tification: 

This fund, established pursuant to the Fishermen's Protective Act of 1967, 
as amended, provides compensation to vessel owners and crews for financial 
losses resulting from the seizure of United States fishing vessels by 
foreign governments on the high seas or on the basis of foreign rights or 
claims to territorial waters not recognized by the United States. Losses 
payable are generally limited to the market value of fish caught before 
seizure which were spoiled or confiscated and up to 50% of gross income 
lost as a direct result of such seizures. Capital for this fund is derived 
from fees paid by vessel owners at rates established by the Secretary of 
Commerce and appropriations from the general fund. 

The current program will finance the administrative expenses of this fund and payment 
of all outstanding claims,leaving $355,550 that can be deferred, pending future 
seizures and resulting claims. 

Estimated Effects: 

Deferral of these funds will have no effect on the Fishermen's Guaranty ?unci program as 
currently planned for the EY 1977. 

1/ The O~B identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 06-48-4318-0-3-403. 



077-9 - 2 

Outlay Effect: 

There is no outlay effect of this deferral because the funds 
would not be used if made available. 



Deferral No: _ _:D:..;.7...:..7_-....:l:..::O=--------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Secticn 1013 of P.L 93-344 

-
Department of Defense 

Buren.u 

See Coverage section below 

ONB i:::~!1t.ificat:on. code: 
See Coverage section below 

0 Yes 

Ty~e of ac.count or ft.L.,d: 
- Q} Am:.ual 

[l No 

(ex pi ration date) 

Coverage 

Account title 

Mill tary Construction, Al::rny 
Military Construction, Navy 
Mill tary Construction, Air Force 
Military Construction, Defense Agencies 
Military Construction, AJ::rny National Guard 
Military Const...."Uction, Air National Guard 
Military Construction, Army Feserve 
Military Const..-ruction, Naval Reserve 
Military Construction, Air Force Reserve 
Family Housing, Defense 
Family Housing I Defense 

_Justification 

Ne~ budg~~-~~;hority 
(P.L. _____ ) 

Other budgetarJ resources 

Tot~~ bud~etary resources 

$ 1 '433 '341 '00 

3,362,332,63 

4,795,673,68 

I 
I 

r\mO~~t to be deferred: 
Part of year 

Entire year 

<!: 76,483,20 
'+' ----'---'--

Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 

~ Antideficiency Act 

[] Other-----------

~Jpe of budget authority: 
~ Appropriation 

Appro-
priation 

Syrrbol 

21X2050 
17Xl205 
57X3300 
97X0500 
21X2085 
57X3830 
21X2086 
17Xl235 
57X3730 
97X0700 
9770700 

[] Contract authority 

[] Other __________ _ 

OMB identifi­
cation cede y 

21-2050-0-1-051 
11-1205-0-1-051 
57-3300-0-1-051 
97-0500-0-1-051 
21-2085-0-1-051 
57-3830-0-1-051 
21-2086-0-1-051 
17-1235-0-1-051 
57-3730-0-1-051 
97-0701-0-1-051 
97-0701-0-1-051 

Arrount 
deferred 

$48,501,201 
-0-
-0-

20,638,000 
-0-
-0-
-o-
-o-
-o-

7,344,ooo 
-0-

$76,483,201 

The al:ove anounts in the listed no-year appropriations are currently deferred ur:der pro­
visions of the Antideficiency F.ct (31 U.S.C. 665) which authorizes the establishrrent of 
reserves for contingencies. 
1/ 'Ibtal bt::dgetary resources exclude $2,018,292,000 due to lack of authorizing le:rislatioi 
2/ 'Ihe OMB ide.T"ltification cede that appeared in the 1977 budget for these accounts can be 

obtaine::l by substituting "07-25" for the first bvo digits of the nE!N cedes listed here 
for all military construction accounts ani "07-30" for the two family housi.11g 1 defense 
acc01.mts listed. 



2 - -Due to the long peria1 of tirre required to construct facilities, the Congress makes 
appropriations for this purpose available until exper..C.ed. The al:ove funds are 
deferred due to administrative delays, such as project designs not being canpleted 
and incanplete ccordi.""lation of projects with either other Federal agencies or lccal 
governrrent agencies. Funds will be apportioned for individual projects throughout 
the year upon completion of project design an:l/or coordination. 

Estirrated effects 

These defe.....-y-als have no programnatic or budgetar.t effect because the funds could 
not be obligate::l at this t.ime, even if they were made available. 

Outlay Effect: 

There is no outlay effect resulting from this deferral since the ft.mds could r...ot 
be used if IIEd.e available. 



'rf77-ll 
D:!?~-al lio: -------------

Age:1c:r Panama 

Bureau 
Canal 

Canal 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Reporc Pursu~nt co S<:ccion 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

?!eti bud.get autho:!:"i t;,.-
94-387 (.O.L. } 

Zone Government Other bt!.d.geta~;~ ::-esot.:.:-ces 
Appropriation ti..tle ~ s:,rmbol 

Capital Outlay 
Total budgetary resources 

38X0118 
Amount to b:: d..Qf':.~.,...A.-1• --- __ ..... -........ 

Fa.rt of yt:.ar 

Entire year 

... 

.;l 

... 
~ 

OM3 identification code: I Legal authority (in addition ro se-:. 
~ Antideficiency Act 

38-0118-0-l-80~' !I 

Gra.::.t progra.::t 0 Yes rn No D Other 

Type of accou.:.J.t or f~J.d: T"Jp~ of budget at:.thority: 
0 A.l:u:lual 

\ 09 Appropriation 

0 Hultiple-;rear 0 Contract <?.uthori ty 
(expiration date} 

f!l N-:>-yea.r 0 Other 

Justification: 

321501000 

1,008,000 

6.,158,000 

146,000 

1013) : 

This program is funded by appropriations made in the Department of Transportation and 
Related Agencies Appropriation Act of l.977 (P.L. 94-387) and those Acts of prior years. 
These appropriations are available until expended. This deferral action has been taken 
at the request of the Canal Z9ne Government until project inspection charges and certain 
ocher services to be performed by the Panama Canal Company are rendered. The reserve 
has been established under the provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31 0SC 665) to in­
sure fund availability for project inspection and certain other services provided by the 
Panama Canal Company which are essential for the completion of projects. 

Estimated Effects: 

The amount deferred could not be used if made available ~n the current year because of 
the scheduling of the planned construction program. Thus~ the deferral action has 
no p~og=amrratic or ~udgetary effect. 

Outlav EZiect: 

There is no outlay effect of this deferral because the funds would not 
be used if made available. 

~/The OMB identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 
08-25-0118-0-1-806. 



-·-12 
Defer:-al Nc: -~---------

;:)EFERRAL OF BUDGET ACTHORITY 
Report Pursuanc co Seccion 1013 of? .L. 93-Yi,~ 

Department of Defense 

See Coverage section below 

New budget authority 
(16 U.S.C. 670f (a)) 
Othe::- ~udg8-:.a::-:t resources 

Total budg~tary r~sources 

I .Al:.ou..."lt to be defer::-~d: 
! ?a.r--: of yea.r 

Sntire year 

823,000 

362,600 

1 '185 '600 

$ ____ _ 

361'.600 

c:.s :.~4·:::..:~:..:i~e.~io.:: cede: y 
97-5095-0-2-303 

Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
rv1 An+ide"";~"l. --~·· Ac .. ~ ""- J..~- C'.I.J.·-J "' 

:J Yes 

:-:r~-: ;:; f ac ~~.:1::..:. c = f.,-1., d : 
,..-. 
:~ ~'...:.~:-.. 1..:. 

Covera~ 

CXl No 

(e."<pirotion date) 

[J Other-------

Ty:>e of budget authori t:r: 
- QQ Appropriation 

CJ Cont~act authority 

[] Other ______ _ 

Wildlife Conservation, etc., Military Reservations, Army 21X5095 
Wildlife Conservation, etc., Military Reservations, Navy l7X5095 
l~ildlife Conservation, etc., Military Reservations, Air Force 57X5095 

Justification 

$338,600 
15,000 
9,000 

$362,600 

These are permanent appropriations. The budgetary resources consist of anticipated 
receipts and unobligated balances generated from hunting and fishing fees collected 
on military reservations, pursuant to 16 U.S.C. 670. They may be used only in 
accordance with the purpose of the law - to carry out a program of natural resource 
conservation. 

Since apportionments have been made for all known program requirements, prudent 
financial management requires the deferral of the balance of the funds, which could 
not be used effectively during the current year even if made available for obliga­
tion. These funds are being deferred under the provisions of the Antideficiency 
Act (31 U.S.C. 665). Full apportionment is not requested by the Services because 
(1) installations may be accumulating funds over a period of time to fund a major 
project, and (2) there is a seasonal relationship between the collection of fees 
and their subsequent expenditure. Most of the fees are collected during the 
1/ Tb~ 0~~ identification cede ~~t appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 08-30-5095-
- 0-2-303. 



2 

-
winter and spring months, while most of the program work is performed during 
the summer and fall months. This necessitates that funds collected in a prior 
year be deferred in order to be available to finance the program during the 
summer and fall months. Additional amounts will be apportioned if program 
requirements are identified. 

Estimated Effects 

These deferrals have no programmatic or budgetary effect because the funds could 
not be obligated if made available. 

Outlay Effect 

There is no outlay effect of this deferral because the funds could not be used if 
J1'1ade available. 



. 077-13 
De.t"erra.l No: _ -

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Rcpocc Pucsuanc to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

A~:~% tmon C of Rea 1 t a.,._;:~ ioa, a&O VOl£ at j 
Bu.r(!.au · 

Uftice of the Assistant Secretar~ for Healt 

Appropriation title & S'r:ubol 

75Xll02 -- Scientific Activities Overseas 
(Special Foreign Cur_rency Program) 

OMB identificatior: code: Y 
75-1102-0-1-552 

-----------------------; 
Grant program []Yes 0 No 

Type of account ol.· f·J .. r:C:: 
0 .A:nn. u.al 

(expiration date) 

Justification: 

NeY budget authority· $----
(P.L. ) 

Other budgetary resources 14,920,000 

Total budgetary resources 14,920,000 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year $ ___ _ 

Entire year 1,113 '000 

·!Legal autbority (in addition to sec. 1013)': 
[1 Antideficiency Act 

[] Other----------

Type of budget authority: 
[3 Appropriation 

[J Contract au~hority 

[] Other __________ _ 

Appropriation Acts for the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare have provided fund 
for the Scientific Activities Overseas Program to "remain available until expended." 
Funding for this program comes from foreign· currencies owned by. the United States· t.hat 
have been determined by the Treasury Department to bein excess of normal U.S. needs in the 
countries concerned. There are now seven countries (Egypt, Burma, Guinea, India, Pakistan. 
Poland, and Tunisia) that the Treasury Department has designated "excess currency" countri 
in accord with its internal Treasury Department guidelines. The Treasury Department 
releases these funds to the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare (HEW) to use for 
scientific research projects in those countries; and t.he funds remain available to HEW 
until expended. 

The amount of funds to be obligated during 1977 and the amount to be deferred to 1978 was 
determined after a careful review of the scientific merit of project proposals in the 
limited number of excess currency countries. HEW has decided which research projects in 
those countries will contribute to U.S. scientific needs and thus should be funded. The 
amount being deferred is in excess of current program requirements and is thus reserved 
for contingt~ncies under· provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S. C., 665). 

1/ The ~ffi identification code tbat appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 09-37-1102-0-1-552-



2 -
Estimated Effects: 

No programmatic or outlay impact results from this action. This deferral reflects the 
budgetary resources that will remain available after meritorious scientific projects 
have been funded in fiscal·year 1977. 

Outlay Effect 

There is no outlay effect of this deferral because the fi.IDds oould not te used if 
made available. 



Defer:r-al No: -._,...D~7...:7_--=1....:4'-------

DEFE~i\A L OF BLJDGl~T AUTHORITY 
Repon: ?ursuar.c co Sec::ion 1013 of ?.L. 93-344 

4~\;:;~:--.c~r 
Department of Health, Education, & Welfare 

3u.:-cr...t.~ 
Office of Education 

Higher Education 

75X0293 

:~..::<:l!'~:.:·ica~::.oZJ. cod{j 
75-0293-0-1-502-

0 Yes 

r-'1.~-- ....... ~... --
•.,; ,;; 1 ~-~-~ ;;;..~(:OtL.'"'lw or fu:1d: 

;n:1ua: 

1. Construction: 

(expiration dote) 

(a) Subsidized construction loan: 
--Annual interest grants ...•. 

(b) Graduate facilities grants .•• 

2. Subsidized Insured Student Loan: 
(a) Interest payments and special 

allowance (subsidies) ..•.•• 
(b) Reserve fund advances (loans) 

Total .................. . 

New QUdget autnority $-----
(i0 .L. ___ _ 

Othe~ oudgeta~~ res~urces 
309,546,680 

7otal budgetary Tesources 
309,546,680 

~ou~t to be deferred: 
?a~t of year 

Er:ti=e year 

$ __ _ 

31,701,606 

:L.:gal aut:"lority (in addition to sac. 1013): 
~ Antideficiency Act 

[J Other-------

~Jpe of budget authority: 
'"'A .... . 
~ pp~opr1a ... 1on 

[J Contract authority 

~ U Other ______ _ 

Total budgetary 
resources available 

$ 49,200,530 
2,976,408 

255,095,074· 
2,274,668 

309,546,680 

Amount to be 
deferred 

$27,200,530 
2,976,408 

1,524, j68 

31,701,606 

1/ The OMB identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget 
was 09-40-0293-0-l-502. 



D//-L4 

- 2 
_Construction: 

A. Annual interest grants--A change in method of accounting for subsidized con­
struction loan8.caused a substantial amount of prior year appropriations to be 
de-obligated during fiscal year 1974. Obligations are not recordf!d · now until 
payments are due. Funds on hand are more than adequate to cover anticipated 
obligations on annual interest grant contracts signed in prior years and no new 
starts are authorized OT planned. Of the estimated $49,200,530 available on 
October 1, 1976, about $22,000,000 will be utilized in 1977. The remaining 
·$27,200,530'in unobligated funds will be needed in 1978 to p~y continuation costs 
on subsidized loans. 

B. Graduate facilities--The amount shown as deferred resulted fcom adjustments of 
prior year obligations. As projects are completed the estim3ted obligations are 
adjusted to reflect actual experience. No new funds have been appropriated for 
this program since 1969, and there are no program plans to utilize the funds. It 
is possible that such funds may be needed to cover obligation adjustments. 

Subsidized insured loans--Reserve fund advances--These funds ~re appropriated in 
1969 to make advances to guarantee agencies that could not meet reserve requirements. 
It is estimated that no more than $750,000 will be needed during 1977. 

Estimated Effects 

This action has no program effect, since it only reflects an es.imate that the funds 
cannot be legally obligated during 1977. It does not reflect a r -ogram constraint. 

Outlay Effect 

'!here is oo outlay effect of this deferral because the funds co ·.d not be usei if 
made available. 



Deferral. No: ___ 7_7_-...:1:...5-------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant co Section 1013 of P .L. 93-344 

Ag~ncy Cepartrrent of Health, Education, 
and New budget authority 

r
. (P.L. ) 

_______ Soc __ ial __ Se __ cur __ 1_·t~y~Adrnini __ . __ ._s_tra __ t_i_on ____ -; Other budgeta~J resgurces 

Appropriation title & s~bol I 
Lirni tation on COnstruction I' 

75X8705. 

Bureau 

Tot~ budgetary resources 

Amo~~t to be deferred: 

I 
Part of year 

Entire year. 

$----

26,210,304 

26,210,304 

$ ____ _ 

17.271.878 

mi!B i;iz!:l.tific?.t:.on code: 
75-8006-0-7-601 1/ 

!Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 

~ Antideficiency Act 

Grant prog=-~m 0 Yes 

Type of account or fund: 
- 0 Anr.ual 

0 Hultiple-yes: 

~ No-year 

JUSTIFICATICN 

I]J No 

(expiration date) 

[] Other-------

~Jpe of budget authority: 
~ Appropriation 

[] Contract aathority 

[] Other _____ ~-

Funds provided tmder the Limitation on Construction of the Social Security Administration 
rerrain availiilile tmtil expended in recognition of the long lead tirre l:::etween the · 
provision of ftmds and their use in carrying out authorized construction projects. A 
total of $17 ,27i,878 is to l:::e deferred for FY 1977. The arrounts involved fall into two 
categories , discussed l:::elow. 

Funds Reprogrammed for Headquarters COnstruction 

The Social Security Administration, in the 1977 President's Bu::lget Justification, 
requested approval of the COngress to use $2.1 million previously authorized for 
district office construction for the headquarters construction activity. This 
arrount is needed to oover General Services Administration project roanagerrent 
oosts through completion of the two headquarters buildings--the corrputer building 
in W:x::x:llawn and the M::tro-West building in downtown Baltirrore. These buildings are 
l:::eing oonstructed tmder tb.e purchase contract rrethod but purchase contract funds do 
not oover project rranagerrent. Normally such oosts are paid from GSA's Federal 
Buildings Fund and recovered by GSA through the Standard Level User Charge. Since 
the COngress has indicated that SSA should pay only actual costs--no SIDC, SSA is 

1/ 
-The OMB identification code that ap~eared in the FY 1977 budget was 09-60-8006-0-7-601 



2 

'--- -billed directly f;.)r these charges. In FY 1977, $550,000 will l:::e obligated. 
The remllning $1,608,945 will l:::e obligated as needed, until the buildings 
are corrpleted, and thus rrust l:::e deferred for 1977. 

Unused Balance of Funds Provided for. District Office Construction 

A total of $15 ,662, 9 33 provided for district office construction is l:::eing 
pror;:osed for obligation after 1977 and hence, is to l:::e deferred. These funds 
are available from prior year appropriations that have produced an unobligated 
balance estimated to l:::e available on September 30, 1976, of $21,075,416. 

The district office construction program has reen in a period of reevaluation 
since the offices constructed with funds appropriated prior to 1968 were 
starl..€d. New stacts in the construction of district office buildings have 
lagged in recent years l:::ecause the new Supplerre.rttal Security Incorre program 
changed the workload pattems and introiuced a greater elerrent of uncertainty 
in planning for district office space needs. Further, due to rapid expansion 
of field facilities to rreet the imrediate needs of the SSI program, SSA had 
to acquire space quic.ldy through lease rather than the longer tirre frarre 
required for construction. SSA now plans to resurre the district office con­
struction program and is working on procedures to shorten the tirre i..."'lvol ved 
in site selection and construction. 

Tr.e $15. 7 milliar~ available for obligation after 1977 will te used to 
expand existing cffices, for site acquisitions, and design and construction 
of new offices. 

ESTIMATED EFFECT: 

The funds intend l to l:::e apr;:ortioned for obligation in FY l977.will penn.it 
SSA to carry ot::. its authorized construction program in an orderly rranner. 
N:J currently planned construction would be delayed by this deferral. Because 
of the tirre required to plan, authorize, and carry out construction activity, 
release of t..'-'le funds at this tirre would be unlikely to affect the level of 
outlays in FY 1977. 

<XiTLAY EFFECT 

There is no outlay effect of this deferral tecause the funds could not be 
used if rrede available. 



Defe~ No: -~~~7_-~1~6~-----------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

l. Agency 
Department of the Interior New bu~~et ;~thority 

(P.L. -3 ) 

I 
0 $41,250,00 

Bureau 
Bureau of Land Management Other budgetary resources 8,176,00 

Appropriation title & symbol 
49,426,00 

14X5136 
Total budgetary resources 

Oregon and California Grant Amount to be deferred: Lands 
Part of year $ 

Entire year 5,426,00 

Cl.ffi identifica~ion code: ]:I iLegal authori~y (in addition to sec. 1013): 
14-5136-0-2-302 ~ Antideficiency Act 

Grant progra.=t 0 Yes 0 No D Other 

'I'ype of account or fund: T-.fpe of budget authority: 
0 A...'1nual D Appropriation 

D Hultiple-year 
(ex pi ration date) 

D Contract authority 

@ No-year [] Other 8.J;li;n:op :d. at ed receipts 
-

. ..1stification The Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation Act for 
1977 includes an indefinite no-year appropriation equivalent to 25 per­
cent of timber sale receipts from revested Oregon and California 
Railroad grant lands. The appropriated receipts provide for manage­
ment, development, and protection of Federal Oregon and California 

0 

0 

grant lands including the construction and maintenance of roads. BecausE 
the appropriation is based on the receipts collected in the same period 
and the receipts are based on the timber harvested, the total amount 
which will be available for obligation can only be estimated. Not only 
may actual receipts vary from estimates, but receipts for the last two 
months of the fiscal period are not known in time to make programmatic 
adjustments to offset a possible shortfall between estimated and actual 
amounts. Deferral is planned not only to cushion fluctuating receipt 
levels but also because funds cannot be used effectively during the 
current fiscal year even if made available for obligation. This deferraJ 
is taken pursuant to the Anti-Deficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665). 

y 

y 

Estimated. The appropriation is for "an amount equivalent to 25 
percent centlli~ of the aggregate of all receipts during the current 
fiscal year from the revested Oregon and California Railroad grants 
lands". 
The OMB identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 

10-04-5136-0-2-302. 



- D-77-16 
2 

Receipts for FY 1977 are now estimated at $165 million ,thus 
making $41,250,000 in new budget authority available under 
terms of the appropriation. The estimated unobligated balance 
to be carried into FY 1977 is $8,176,000. Total resources for 
this program are $49,426,000. 

The current obligati:n program of $44 million is.. based on the 
current higher receipt estimate of $165 million. The deferral 

(required for prudent fiscal management) of $5,426~000 is within 
the range recommended by both the House and Senate Appropriations 
Committees in thei~ reports on the FY 1976 appropriation bill. 

Estimated Effects 

There will be no programmatic impact in FY 1977 since the 
receipts will continue to accrue but will remain unobligated 
until such time as the amount available can be used more 
effectively. 

Outlay Effect 

There is no outlay 
could not be used i 

ffect of this deferral because the funds 
made available. 



,l.J!,iWJ.'I;jjiJ.J.~ J.IV• -----------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P .L. 93-344 -

AgencyDepart.-nen t of the Interior New budget authority ~27,056,00 

Burea~ (P.L. 16 USC 460L 
ureau of Outdoor Recreatbn Other budgetarJ resources 46,901,00 

Appropriation title & symbol 
473£957,00 Total budgetary resources 

Land and Water Conservation Fund ·~ 

14X5005 Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year $ 

Entire year 30,000,00 

OMB identification code: l/ Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 

14-5005-0-2-303 KJ Antideficiency Act 

Grant program DYes [:21 No 0 Other 

Type of accou."lt or fund: Type of budget authority: 
rn A."lnual CThe deferred funds have 0 Appropriation 

a one year availability) 
0 Multiple-year £1 Contract authority 

(expiration date) 

[3 No-year 0 Other 

Justification Under the law (16 USC 460L (lOa)) $30,000,000 of contract 
authority becomes available each fiscal year. This is in addition to 
the $397,056,000 appropriation enacted for FY 1977. Fund availability 
is limited to one fiscal year. This authority is made available by the 
Congress for use specifically as an anti-escalation measure in purchasing 
authorized Federal recreation land (P.L. 90-401 ; Senate Report 90-1071, 
to accompany 5.1401). This authority was last used in 1969 and 1970. 
Thus, the contract authority has lapsed in fiscal year 1971-1976. The 
funds will be utilized in the future, as in the past, on a special case 
basis for emergency situations consistent with our understanding of 
congressional intent. 

In accordance with provisions of the Anti-deficiency Act (31 USC 665), the 
$30,000,000 has been deferred. This contract authority laps~at the end 
of each fiscal year in which it is not used. An equal amount becomes 
available at the beginning of the next fiscal year .. 

The other funds in this account are the FY 1977 appropriation and esti­
mated prior-year balances of direct appropriations (no-year funds) that 
have been made avai~le for obligation. 

Estimated Effects 

0 

0 

0 

0 

This reserve for contingencies has no fiscal, economic or budgetary effect 
in the current year. The funds would be made available and obligated only 
in unforeseeable circumstances. 

1/ The OMB identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget 
was 10-16-5005-0-2-303. 



2 

D7Y-17 

Outlay Effect 

There is no outlay effect of this deferral because the funds would 
not be used if made available. 



Deferra.l No: _El7_--_l_.s _______ _ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

-
Agency 

of the Department Interior Ne"lot budget authority 
Bureau (P.L. ) 

National Park Service Other budgetarJ resources 
Appropriation title & symbol 

Total budgetary resources 

Road Construction 14Xl037 
Amount to be deferred: 

Part of year 

Entire year 

$ 

$ 

OHB identification code:!/ i Legal authority (in addition to sec. 
[] Antideficiency Act 14-1037-0-1-303 

Grant program 0 Yes !Xl No [] Other 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority: 
[] A..'1nual [] Appropriation 

fR] Multiple-year SeQt. 30 2 1978 
(ex pi ration date) 

[!] Contract authority 

[] No-year [] Other 

Justification 

55,986,788 

55,986,788 

3,245,397 

7013): 

Contract authority (CA) is authorization to obligate Federal funds prior to their 
appropriation; however, subsequent payments to vendors and contractors cannot be made 
until after cash to liquidate CA has been appropriated. Appropriated funds are not 
being deferred by this action. What is being deferred is authority to obligate funds 
before appropriation. 

Contract authority in this account results from multi-year authorization under the 
Federal-Aid Highway Act. The total amount of CA authorized under the Act is not based 
on a specific set of construction projects approved by the Congress or the Executive 
Branch, but represents an upper limit for an on-going road, trail, and parkway con­
struction effort derived from long term estimates of future road building plans. The 
estimated total amount of CA available for 1977 is $55,986,788*, of which $52,741,391 is 
to be apportioned in 1977. The deferred balance of $3,245,397 is unprogrammed contract 
authority not needed for obligation in 1977. 

Funds in this account are used for building new roads and trails, for rehabilitating 
existing roads and trails, and for advance planning of projects. The current system 
includes about 10,200 miles of roads including parkways, and about 9, 700 miles of 

* 

trails. The 1977 program ($52,741,391) includes elements reviewed and approved by the 
Congress in previous years ($36,123,391 e,stimated) and new proposals for 1977 (Sl6,618,0Q 
Reserving CA not scheduled for use in the current fiscal year is consistent with the 

*Excludes $118,995,000 which is rescinded as of October 1, 1976, in accordance with 
the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1977, (P.L. 94-373) approved 
July 31, 1976. 

1/ The OMB identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 
10-24-1037-0-1-303. 



077-18 

2 

current financial plan and the appropriation request currently before the 
Congress. 

Estimated Effects 

If all authorized CA were made available for obligation now-there would be 
little, if any, program or outlay effect because it is not likely the funds 
would be obligated for projects without review by the Congress. This is 
because, in this account, the obligation program traditionally has been 
based on a project-by-project review by the appropriation committees. 

Outlay Effect 

There is no outlay effect of this deferral because the funds would not be 
used if made available. 



Der~ No: __ ~ __ o_77_-_1_9 __________ _ 

Agency 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTIIORITY 
Report Pursuant co Section 1013 of P.L. 93-34·1 

Department of the Interior New b~dGet authority 
(P.L. 3u u.s.c.22~a $----

.Bureau 
Geological Survey Other budgetarJ resources (Est.)--~3_0~,0_0_0 __ 

A~propriation title & symbol 

Payments from Proceeds, Sale of Water, 
Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, Sec. 40(d) 

Total budgetary resources(Est.) 30,300 

Amou..."'lt to be deferred: 

14X5662 
Part of year $ ____ _ 

Entire year 30,300 

O~B identification code: 
14-5662-0-2-301 1/ 

ILega..l authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
~ ~"'ltideficiency Act 

Grant pro gram 0 Yes 

Type of c..ccotmt or fu.i1.d: 
0 Annual 

Qg No 

0 1-:ultiple-yaar 
-(expiration date) 

Justification 

[] Other ____________ _ 

Type of budget e.uthori ty: 
[] Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 

~ Other permanent; indefinite, special 

Section 40(d) of the Mineral Leasing Act of 1920 [30 U.S.C. 229(a)] provides that 
when lessees or operators drilling for oil or gas on public lands strike water, 
water wells may be developed by the Department from the proceeds from sale of 
water from existing wells. Receipts have been accruing to this permanent account 
at the rate of about $1,500 per year. At the start of fiscal year 1965, the 
account had an unobligated balance of $16,000. It is estimated that by the 
start of fiscal year 1977 the unobligated balance will be $30,300. None of 
these receipts have been obligated over the past ten years and none are planned 
for obligation in fiscal year 1977 because the total available is too small 
to be put to practical use for the purpose designated by law. Deferral is planned 
because funds could not be used effectively during the current period even if made 
available for obligation. This reserve action is taken pursuant to the 
Antideficie."lcy Act (31 U.S • C. 6 6 5} • 

Estimated Effects-

There will l::::e no programnatic impact in fiscal year 1977 since tb..e receipts will continue 
to accrue but will remain unobligated until such tirre as an arrount is available which 
can be used for effective purposes. 
Outlay Effect 

There is no outlay effect of this deferral because tre funds would not be used if made 
available. 

11 The OMB ide.~tification code ~~at appeared Li ~~e FY 1977 budget was 10-28-5662-0-2-301 



Der~~ No: __ ~'-0_7 __ 7_-_2~0 ________ _ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursu~r.c to Section 1013 of P .L. 93-344 

Agency Department of the Interior 

Bureau Bureau of Mines 

Approp:ds.tion title & symbol 

·orainage of Anthracite Mines, 

Bureau of Mines ·14X0956 

O!.C identification code: 
14-9911-0-1-306 1/ 

Crr-~ . .r1t progr~ (]Yes 

T;~e of acccu:..1. t or ftL."ld: 
0 AnnuaJ. 

0 Ho 

0 l•:ultiple-year 
-(expiration date) 

[] Uo-year 

New budget authority 
(P.L. ) 

Other bt:.dgetary resources 

Total ~udgetar: resources 

AL~o~~t to be deferred: 
?art of ye!l.r 

Entire year 

$ _N_o_ne __ _ 

3 '725 ,248 

3 '725 '248 

$ None 

3,525,248 

iLegal authority (in cddition to sec. 7013): 
0 P...ntidefic.:~ency Act 

Matching grant provision of 
(X] Other PI 84-219 (69 Stat 460) 

!7pe cf bu~~et autnarity: 
[] Appt"O?riation 

[] Contract authority 

0 Other ____ ___:. __ 

J~stification -$200,000 has been apportioned for this account to match funds anticipated 
tolDe made available by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for water monitoring stations and 
for sealing and other public health and safety projects. The remaining unobligated balancE 
has been deferred because the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania is not expected to provide 
further matched funding during the year. 
Zstim~ted Effects- No FY 77 program impact will result from deferral. 
matching provision of the original legislation would be required if the 
to make available the funds currently being deferred. This is proposed 
through September 30, 1977. 
G~J.tl~.y Effect -

A change in the 
Congress desired 
for deferral 

'Ibere is no outlay effect of this deferral t:ecause tb.e funds could not 1:::e used if made 
available. 

!( The OMS identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 10-32-9999-0-1-306 



.:.Je f er:-u c! c : _ 1..:.7..:..7_-.=2....:::1=-. ______ _ 
"'-:.- -

;)EFERR,\;_ C? Bl:DGET .-\UT'!O!HfY 
Report P11rs•.t<·•nc rn :::ec~ion lf113 of ?.L. 93-.)i\ 

Department of Justice 

Bureau of Prisons 

Buildings and Facilities l5xl003 
New Construction: 

Northeast Adult facility 
(Otisville, New York) I 

i 

i 

New budget authority 
(P.L. 9A=..li2 ____ ) 

Total bud.;·eta.r:r. resources 

?a.rt of 

Ent ir~ ye:.1~· 

$56,980,001 

34,207,00! 

91,187,00~ 

$ 
1,900,00( 

C ""'•~O • -............ iLegal autho~it::r (in ~ddition to sec. 1073j: 

0 A,,.., ... l·a·~"-r~,..;~:--,.,·· ~ ... +-15-1003-0-l-753 

u Yes 

:':--;:; -~:: J.-::.::~~.:..:.: :::::- f-..:.nd: 
~ )·..:.'"'lr"4Ua..l 

..--. 
:x ........... _ 

(expiration dote; 

u ... ..., -- --.J..- .. ~o.-.j ~t,. ... 

[] Ot~er-----------

T"-Joe of bud~et a11t.hori~:.'": 
- [] App:::-;:;>riat ion 

0 Cont:-e.ct authori t:.r 

[J C'"':.~:::- _____ -:--_ 

------------------------------------------~------~------------------------------Justification 

The Bureau of Prisons has been offered the opportunity to lease (with 
option to purchase) from the State of New York, the former Narcotics 
Rehabilitation Center at Otisville, New York, located adjacent to the 
site for the Otisville Federal Correctional Institution. The President 
has requested supplemental appropriation language to transfer $1.9 million 
to "Salaries and expenses," to obtain, staf~ and operate this facility 
as a 400-bed minimum security Federal prison camp. Because of the 
Center's proximity to the Otisville Federal Correctional Institution 
construction site, the existing sewage treatment plant, road networks 
and laundry at the Center would be available for eo-use of both facilities 
In addition, the availability of the Center rrake unnecessary the 
100-bed adjoining facility which is included in the project costs for 
the Otisville, New York, Federal Correctional Institution. As a result, 
the construction project costs for the Otisville, New York, Federal 
Correctional Institution could be reduced by $1.9 million (the amount 
requested for transfer to the Salaries and expenses account) , if the 
Bureau could obtairr and operate the Center. In addition, $20 million 
that would be needed to construct a minimum-security facility in the 
Northeast would not be necessary. If the transfer to Salaries and 
expenses is disallowed, these savings, of course, will not be available. 

1/ 'Ihe CMB identification code tll.at appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 
- 11-20-1003-0-l-753. 



2 -
If the transfer to the Salaries and expenses account is enacted, the 
deferred funds will move out of the construction account. If, as 
mentioned earlier, the transfer request is disallowed, the deferred 
funds will be released and reapplied to the Otisville New York, 
Federal Correctional Institution required construction project costs. 

Estimated Effects 

The availability of the former Rehabilitation Center will provide immediate 
relief to the Bureau's institutional overcrowding in the northeast region. 
Moreover, it will reduce, by one, the planned number of new correctional 
facilities required in this region resulting in savings of approximately 
$20.7 million- the estimated cost (current dollars) of a medium security 
facility that the Bureau would otherwise plan to build within the next 
several years. 

The deferral represents savings against the Otisville, New York, Federal 
Correctional Institution construction project costs, available only if 
the transfer to Salaries and expenses to obtain, staff and operate the 
Center is enacted. As previously mentioned, disallowance of the transfer 
must nullify the effect of the deferral. Otherwise, the Otisville, 
New York, Federal Correctional Institution construction project would 
be deficient in funding. 

Outlay Effect 

There are no outlay savings directly related to the arrount deferred .. SaviJ1.gs w:::>uld 
result, however, fran the substitution of the fo:rrrer :Rehabilitation <:;enter for n€!1/ 
a:mstruction. 



._]77-2 2 
Deferral No:--~---------------------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Department of State 
New buW.~6'2uthority 

Bureau (P.L. - ) 
Other budgetarJ resources 

Appropriation title & symbol 
Total budgetarJ resources 

Acquisition, operation, and maintenance 
of bui 1 dings abroad Az:lount to be deferred: 

Part of year 
19X0535 

Entire year 

$ 67.200 .000 

54 2840 1000 

122,0402000 

$ 

14,225,000 

OMB identification code: 1J lLegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
[] ~~tidaficiency Act 19-0535-0-l-152 

Grant program 0 Yes IX] No [] Other 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority: 
0 Aunual [iJ Appropriation 

0 Multiple-year 0 Contract authority 
(ex pi ration dote) 

Other (Sales Eroceeds) rn No-year (i] 

Justification The Foreign Service Buildings Act of 1926, as amended (22 U.S.C. 292-301) 
empowers the Secretary of State to acquire by purchase, construction, long-term lease, 
or exchange buildings, residences, and grounds in fo~ign countries for the use of the 
U.S. Government and its employees and to operate and maintain such facilities. The Act· 
also authorizes appropriations for these purposes and empowers the Secretary to apply the~ 
proceeds from the sale of property acquired under the Act toward the acquisition or 
construction of other overseas facilities or other purposes authorized by the Act. 

The 1977 budget proposed an appropriation of $67,200,000 for this account. Of this 
amount, $30,000,000 was for the first phase of constructing a complex of office, 
residential, and service facilities in Moscow, and $37,200,000 was for operation and 
maintenance activities throughout the world. These funds were appropriated by the 
Congress as requested (Public Law 94-362, approved July 14, 1976) and have been ap­
portioned for use during fiscal year 1977. 

The January budget also estimated that $14,225,000, representing almost all of the 
proceeds from the sale of old properties in 1977, would not be used during fiscal 1977. 
These funds were planned for use in 1978 to meet part of that year's acquisition program. 
The deferral will hold 1977 program outlays down to minimum levels. 

l/ The OMB identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 
14-05-0535-0-1-152. 



- 2 

Estimated Effects 

Office and housing facilities that could be acquired in 1977 to replace properties 
now rented or owned by the Government will be acquired instead in 1978. However, 
the program will maintain the capability to meet priority program needs. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1977 Budget: 
1. Outlay estimate for 1977 41.8 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in 

the budget outlay estimate 10.0 

Current outlay estimates for 1977: 
3. Without deferral 60.8 
4. With deferral 46.8 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 -
line 4) 14.0 

Outlay savings for 1978 -14.0 



77-23 
·Deferral No:--~-----------------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant co Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
I::epart:ment of Tr~J..SpOrtation 

Bureau 
U.S. Ccas~ Guard 

Apprcpriatic~ ~itle & s~bol 

Acquisition, Cor1st:u:::tion, and 
Irnprove:nents 

697/90240 

69-0240-0-l-406 1/ 

0 Yes 

7y~~ cf acco~~t : f~,d: 
. 0 .:\..""1nua.l 

~No 

'8.!" Senterober 30 l979 
- (ex pi ration' date) 

Justification 

New budget authority 
(P.L. 94-387 ) 

Other budgetary reseurces 

Total budgetary resources 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

Entire yea?: 

$236,000,000 

75,435,000 

311,435,000 

$ ___ _ 

22,581,000 

ltegal autho::-ity (in addition to sec. 1073): 

0 Antideficie~:y Act 

0 Other-----------

~Jpe of budget authority: 
5Q Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 

[] Other __________ _ 

'Ihe Fisheries Conservation and M:mage:nent Act of 1976 (Public ~ 94-265) extends 
u.s. fisheries jurisdiction on March 1, 1977, to 200 miles for all sp:cies except highly 
migratory fish such as tuna. Of the funds appropriate:i to this acoount for 1977/ 
$70,000,000 -was provided base:i on patrolling the known active fishing areas (aJ::out 
500,000 square rr.iles) to assure foreign compliance with the ncw law, plus randan sur­
veillance of the renaining portion (al::xJut 1. 7 million square miles) of the 200 roile 
fisheries conservation zone, to detect changes in fishing fleet operations and elicit 
fisheries supf.Drt activities. Historic fishing grounds in the active fishing areas are 
currently patrolled by Coast Guard under existing laws and treaties. 'Ihe deferral of 
$20,676,000 will not affe::::t the planned increase in Coast Guard activity in the active 
fishing areas, but will defer randan surveillance patrols in the non-fishing areas 
pending actual ex:;...;erience with the foreign response to exterrled u.s. fisheries jurisdictior 
:cepending on foreign response, the deferred furrls could be use::l to neet other fisheries 
enforcanent requirerrents. 

In addition to the deferral associated. with the revv 200 mile fisheries jurisdiction, funds 
totalling $1,905,000 are deferred to canplete, outfit and furnish projects that Will be 
carrpleted after 1977. Funds in this acootmt ranain available through fiscal year 1979. 

1/ The OMS tdentification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 21-15-0240-0-1-406. 



2 -
Estimated Effects 

'!he level of enforcerrent in the active fishing areas will be aU3ID=Ilted with additional 
aircraft and ship patrols. Increased activity outside these areas will be deferred 
pending acb.lal experience with foreign resFQnse to the 200 mile limit. 

'lhe routine deferral of $1,905,000 will have no programmatic, fiscal, or economic 
irtpact. 

Oltlay Effects ( estirra ted in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1977 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1977 ...•.••••..•••.•••••.. 129.1 
2. Outlay savings , if any, included in the budget 

au tlay es"t.ina te . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1977: 
3. Wi'tilOllt deferral ..................................... 210.0 
4. wim deferral. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 195. o 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 . 0 

Oltlay Savings for 1978. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7. 6 



Defer:-al No: 7-24 -------
DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant r.o Section 1013 of P .L. 93-344 

Depa.rtrrent of Transportation New- budget authcri·::.y S-----
3ures.u. Federal Aviation Administration (P.L. ) 

Other budgeta:-J res9urces 
499,585 

Civil Supersonic Aircraft Total budgetarJ ~esources 
499,585 

Development Termination, 69X0106 ~---------------------------------­
Civil Supersonic Aircraft Develop- 1· 
ment, 69Xl358 ; 

Coverage 

C ~.~o • ....,.,.,_. 

69-0106-0-1-405 

:J Yes 

1/ 

(ex pi ration date) 

Civil Supersonic Aircraft Development 
Tel:mination 

Civil Supersonic Aircraft Development 

Justification 

I 
1 
j 
j 

~o~~t to be defer~ed: 
?art of year 

Entir~ yea'!' 

$ ____ _ 

463,585 

fLega.l au~horit;r (in addition to sec. 1013): 
fV1.x, ~n .... .;de~:c;p-~-- Ac+-
~ r...L ""'..1.. ..L...... J.. ............... .j . w 

[] Other----------

'I'"Jpe of budget authori t:r: 
Q9 App~opriaticn 

r1 Cont-ac... aut.hor~ ..... ~! '--" .. ... - - -· 

...--, 
LJ Othe~--------~--

Total Budgetary Resources 

52,655 
446,930 
499,585 

A'IDunt Deferred 

16,655 
446,930 
463,585 

This account finances the termination of the supersonic transt=art development program. 
'I'r'.e total cost of settlerrent of contractor claims and closeouts, airline refunds, 
completion of specifically designated tecimology prcgraros, and necessary governmental 
administrative costs incidental to these activities is included. These funds ~re 
appropriat....od by the Depa.rt:Irent of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriation 
~ts, 197·1-and 19-72. Because of the difficulty in ending such a canplex and massive 
tmderta.king, tei:m.ination has taken a number of years. Settlerrent is teing accomplished 
as quickly as possible consistent with the legitimate claims of the contractors and 
the protection of gCJVen1I!Ent interests. 
Estimated Effects 

'Ihis deferral action has no prcgranma.tic effect. 
Outlay Effect 
'Ihere is no outlay effect of this deferral tecause the funds would not te used if made 
available. 

1/ The OMB identification code ~~at appeared on the 1977 budget was 21-20-0106-0-1-405. 

·---·. 



Defer:::-a.l No: _07...:.7_-..=2.:::...5 ______ _ 

-DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant co Section 1013 of P .L. 93-344 

Agency 
Cepart:rrent of Transportation $ 200,000,000 New budget authority 

Bureau (P.L. 94-387 ) 
Federal Aviation Administration Other budgetarJ resources 283,501,000 

Appropriation title & symbol ·.- 483,501,000 -- - . - Total budgetary resources 
Facilities and equipment 
(AirFort and airway trust fund) Amount to be deferred: 

69X8107 Part of year $ 
695/78107 
696/88107 Entire year 276,101,000 
697/98109 ... 

OMB identification code: !Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 

69-8107-0-7-405 1/ ~ Antideficiency Act 

Gra..'lt program 0 Yes []:No 0 Other 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority: 
0 Annual 695/78107 Sept 30, 197 ~ Y 0 Appropriation 

696/88107 Sept 30, 197 

~ Multiple-year 697L98109 Sept 30, 197 9 0 Contract authority 
(expiration date) 

~ No-year 0 Other 

Justification 

Funds from this account are used to procure specific Congressionally-approved facilities 
and equiprrent for the expansion and m:xiemization of the national airway system. Projecb 
financed from this account include construction of buildings and purchase of new equip- · 
m:nt for new or improved air traffic control towers, autara.tion of the enroute airway 
control system, and expansion and improvercent in the navigational and landing aid sys­
tems. 'Ihese ftm.ds were appropriated in the Cepart:rrent of Transportation and Related 
Agencies Appropriation ~~ of 1977 and prior years. The esti.~ted total cost for each 
project is traditionally included in the budget submission and appropriation for the 
year in which it is requested. Because of t.,_e lengthy procure.m:nt and o:mst.....'"Uction 
tirre for interrelated new facilities and complex equiprrent systems, it is not possible 
to obligate all funds necessary to complete each project in the year funds are appro­
priat...od. Tr.erefore, it is necessary to apportion funds so that sufficient resources 
will be available in future periods to complete these projects. 'lhis deferral action 
is consistent with the Congressional intent to provide multi-year funding for the total 
costs of these projects and is taken under provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31 
U.S.C. 665) which authorize the establishment of reserves for contingencies. 

1/ The OMB identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 21-20-8107-0-7-
405. 

2/ None of these ftm.ds are deferred. 



- 77-25 

2 

Est.i.rrated Effects 

This deferral action is consistent with normal or::erations for this program. 
The anount deferred could not be econanically used if made available in 
fiscal 1977 because of the planned multi-year procurerrent, construction 
and installation cycle. 

Outlay Effect 

There is no outlay effect of this deferral because the funds would not be 
used if made available. 



..gency Department of 

Deferral No: 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P. L. 93· 344 

the Treasury New bud~et authority 

-
077-26. ______ _ 

$1,619,695,0 00 

~ureau Office of the Secretary 
(P.L. 2-512 } 

81,500,00 
Other budgetary resources 0 

1ppropriation title & symbol 
Total budgetary resources 

1,701,195,00 0 . 
State and Local Government Fiscal· 

Assistance Trust Fund Amount to be deferred: ~/ !13,731,85 20X8111 
Part of $ year 

- 0 -
Entire year ' 

)MB identification code: 2/ !Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013} : 
20-8111-0-7-851 [] ft~tideficiency Act 

}rant program []}Yes 0 No og Other Civil Action No. 74-248 

rype of account or fund: 
' 

Type of budget authority: 
[] Annual Q9 Appropriation 

!!] Multiple-year Appropriation 12/31/76 
(expiration date) 

[] Contract authority 

[R] No-year Fund 0 Other 

Justification 

· · -The State and Local Government Fiscal Assistance Trust Fund is the vehicle for 
disbursement of general revenue sharing funds. Scheduled payments to State and local 
governments. are. made on a _quarterly basis. In FY 1975 and FY 1976, six regularly 
scheduled payments to the city of Chicago have been deferred by the U.S. District Court, 
D. C, (~ivil Action No. 74-248), for noncompliance with nondiscrimination reauirements. 

Estimated Effect 

The U.S. District Court, Northern Illinois, issued an order which will release 25% 
of the withheld funds on October 5, 1976 ($28,332,958). The remainder of the funds 
vill be released by July 1977. The release of the·funds is contingent upon the city 

_of Chicago adhering to the compliance timetable in the court order. 

Outlay Effect 

'Ihere is no outlay effect of this deferral l:ecause all the funds are expected to 1:::e 
released an::1 outlayed this fiscal year. 

lj Outlays only. 
2/ 'Ihe OMB identification cx:xle that appearErl. in the FY 1977 btrlget was 

15-70-8111-0-7-851. 

8 

\ . 



Deferral No: ____ u~~~~-~G~'--------------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Repocc Pursuam to Section 1013 of P.L. 93·3-44 -

Agency 
Department of the Treasury 

Bureau 
Office of the Secretary 

Appropriation title & symbol 

State and Local Government Fiscal 
Assistance Trust Fund 

20X8111 

Ol.ffi identification cadi} 
20-8111-0-7-851 ::.1 

Grant prograr1 g;;} Yes 

Type of account or fund! 
0 Annual 

ts] Multiple-year 

[Y No-year Fund 

Justification 

0 No 

(expiration date) 

Nev budget authority 
(P.L. 92-512 ) 

Other budget~ry resources 

Total budgetary resources 

Entire year 

$1,619,695,000 

81,500,000 

1,701,195,000 

$ 10,000,000 

- 0 -

/Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
[] ft~tideficiency Act 

Q9 .OtherSec. 212 & Sec. 123, P.L. 92-51 

Type of budget authority: 
Q9 Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 

[]Other ____ _ 

In FY 1977, it is estimated that scheduled quarterly payments to 2,800 local 
jurisdications will be deferred by. the Secretary of the Treasw:7 because local officials 

-will have failed to submit required reports and assurances or certificat:Coris-of-compB:ance 
W:ith provisio_ns of the law. 

Estimated Effect 

If the local jurisdictions do not comply with the requirements of the law by 
December 31, 1976, each case wil! be analyzed to determine whether or not the payments 
are to be waived by the Office of Revenue Sharing. If they are waived, the funds 
will be allocated to the level of government required by the Act (usually the next 
higher level) during the third week of January 1977. - ' . 
Outlay Effect 

There is no outlay effect of this deferral because the funds will be made available 
this fiscal year. 

1/ Outlays only. . 

2/ The OMB identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 15-70-8111-0-7-851. 



.• 4 

.geocy Department of 

~ureau 

borl-~ 
Deferral No: -----------------------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

the Treasury Nev budget authority $1,619,695,00 0 

Office of the Secretary (P.L. 95-512 } 
81,500,00 Other budgetary resources 0 

.ppropriatioo title & symbol . 
Total budgetary resources l,ZOI,l95,00 

State and Local 
0 

Government Fiscal 
Assistance Trust Fund Amount to be deferred: 

20X8lll Part of year $ 4,500,00 .. 0 
-

. Entire year 77,000,00 0 

)l.ffi identification code: /Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013)": 
20 -8111-0-7-851 y 09.Antideficiency Act 

:irant program g}Yes 0 No 0 Other 

t'ype of account or fund:" Type of budget authority: 
0 Annual [!] Appropriation 

, 

[!} Multiple-year Appropriation 12131/76 0 Contract authority 

[!] No-year Fund 0 Other 

Justification 

· -. l;he Secretary of the Treasury must hold a portion of this· account in reserve to meet 
valid claims from State and local governments that past general revenue sharing payments. 
to them were t9o small. Because the total amount appropriated for all governments is 
fixed, the alternative to such a reserve is recurring recomputations of entitlements of 
39,000 governments for prior entitlement periods. Accordingly, the O~fice of Revenue 
Sharing has withheld from obligation an amount equal to one·-half of one percent of the 
amounts ap~ropriated for each entitlement period through FY 1975. 

This cumulative unobligated reserve, totaling $81.5 million,is available to the 
Secretary of the Treasury to satisfy legitimate claims against the Trust Fund for prior 
entitlement periods. The unobligated amount retained in the Trust Fund will be reduced 
whenever the Secretary determines the amount is adequate to meet foreseeable liabilities 
against the Trust Fund. The reduction will be made by paying the additional amount to 
recipients as part of a regular distribution. 

Estimated Effect 

This action will postpone 9istribution of the amount of the ~eserve until necessary 
adjustments and corr~cti~ns have been identified. It will also avoid substantial · 
confusion and complexities in the administration of the program. 

!/ 1The Q~ identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 5-70-8111-0-7-851. 



_D77-28 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1977 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for FY 1977 •••.••.•••••. • 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the budget outlay estimate 

Current Outlay Estimates for FY 1977 

3. Without deferral ••.••...••••• 
4. With deferral. . . • • . .•••.. • . . . . . . 
5. Curr~nt outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) • 

Outlay savings for FY 1978 . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 

2 

6,548.53' 
- 0 -

6,658.9 
6,581.9 

+77.0 

-77.0 

2/ Includes $3,405.3 M from current program under P.L. 92-512 and $3,143.2 M from 
proposed legislation to amend the State and Local Fiscal Assistance Act of 1972. 



Deferral No: ___ 0_._17_-_L_~---------------

Agency 
General 

Bureau 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Services Administratio New budget authority 
(P.L. . __ ) 

-
$ 

Other budgetary resources 2.109.00 I 

Appropriation title & symbol 
-~109l 00 Total budgetary resources 

Rare Silver Dollar Program 
Amount to be deferred: 

47X0701 Part of year $ 1,709,00 

Entire year 

O!vfB identification code: fLegaJ. authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
47-5255-0-2-9 99 1/ bU Antideficiency Act 

Grant program 0 Yes ~No 0 Other 

Type of account or tund: Type of budget authority: 
0 

0 

llil 

Annual [] Appropriation 

Multiple-year 
(expiration date) 

0 Contract authority 

No-year 0 Other 

Justification 

This deferral action is taken under the prov~s~ons of the Antide­
ficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 655), which authorizes the establishment of 
reserves for contingencies. Funds were appropriated in 1972 and 1973, 
without fiscal year limitation, for operating costs for disposal of rare 
silver dollars. To daie, roughly $60.4 million (gross receipts) of silver 
dollars have been sold, with approximately $26.5 million still avail-
able for sale. However, current sales procedures severely restrict 
the amount of remaining coins which may be sold under the existing 
appropriation. · 

The contingency of $1,709,000 reflects revised disposal plans sus­
pending all coin sales until legislation is passed revising current sales 
methods. Sales using past procedures are no longer deemed economically 
feasible,and consideration is being given to the effects of alternative 
terms and conditions on future Government sales of the coins as \vell as 
on the coin market in general. 

Estimated Effects 

The deferral of funds for operating a~penses will have no adverse 
effect on the silver dollar sales program since current sales procedures 
have limited the amount of marketable coins. New legislation has been 
proposed to provide revised sales methods. 

0 

0 

0 

! 
• . i 
i 
' • 
I 
t 

' I 
f 

I 

I 

f 
I 

--~·---- --- ,----- -~ 

!( The OMB identific.ation code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 23-30-5255-0~2-999., 



077-29 

--/ Outlay Effects (estimated in millions of dollars) - 2 

Comparison with President's 1977 budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1977 •••••••.•••.•.•••...•.•.••••• 1.0 
2. ·Outlay savings, if any, included in budget outlay estimate •• 

Current outlay estimates for 1977: 
3. Without deferral.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 . 1 
4. With deferral ................................ ·-·............. · .4 
5. Current outlay savings (line 3 minus line 4) •...••..••..••.. 1. 7 

Outlay savings for 1978 .......•..................•..........••..•.. -1.7 

... 

~ 
j 
I • 
l 
1 

- I 

I 
t 



-077-30 
Defer::-al No:----------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 1-ore1gn Cla1ms settlement 
Commission NeY budget authority 

Bureau (P.L. __ ) 
Other budgetary resources 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Payment of Vietnam Prisoner of 
Total budgetary resources 

War Claims Amount to be deferred: 

79X0104 
Part of year 

Entire year 

$ 

]].233.368 

112233,368 

$ 

] Q • 833 2 000_ 

OMB identification code: ILegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
[J Antidefic·iency Act 79-0104-0-1-152 1/ 

Grant program 0 Yes IKl No 0 Other 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority: 
0 Annual U} Appropriation 

0 Multiple-year 
(expiration dote) 

0 Contract authority 

111 No-year 0 Other 

Just1f1cat1on Publ1c Law 91-289, approved June 24, 1970, author1zes the Fore1gn Cla1ms 
Settlement Commission to adjudicate and certify for payment the claims of American 
military and civilian prisoners of war held during the Vietnam. conflict, or their 
survivors. Before claims can be certified for payment by the Commission, the appropri­
ate military services must determine the individual •s POW status and, in the case of 
claims by the survivors of missing persons where evidence of captivity exists, it must 
also determine the date of death. By court order, however, the Secretaries of the 
respective military services cannot make a final status determination without affording 
the right of due process to MIA survivors, which requires considerable time and has 
significantly reduced the rate at which final determinations are being made. 

A total of $16,565,000 was appropriated during 1971, 1972, and 1973 forth~ Vietnam 
POW claims program to remain available until expended. The Commission now has 
certified $5,331,632 of payments for the claims of returned POWs and of most survivors 
of other missing persons for whom evidence of captivity was found and a date of death 
has been established. Because approximately 900 Americans remain in a missing status 
in Southeast Asia and because of the difficulty in many cases in establishing evidence 
of captivity, only $400,368 of the $11,233,368 remaining available for obligation has 
been apportioned for obligation in 1977; the balance of $10,833,000 has been reserved. 
This deferral of 1977 budgetary resources is necessary to achieve the most economical 
use of appropriations (31 U.S.C. 665(c)(l)) and to provide for contingencies after 
1977 (31 U.S.C. 665(c)(2)). . 

1/ The OMB identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 30-88-0104-
0~1-152. 



D77-30 
- 2 

Estimated Effects No savings result from the deferral, since claims cannot be 
adjudicated or certified for payment by the Commission until final status 
determinations are made by the military services. 

Outlay Effect No effect on outlays results from this deferral action. 



-
077-31 

Deferral No:----------------------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Ag~ncy American Revolution 
Bicentennial Administration Ne~ budget authority $4,100,000 

Bureau c/o Department of Interior (P.L. _9..1=.~7_9_) 
Office of the Secretary Other budgetary resources 4,845,874 

Appror>rio.tion title & symbol 
8,945,874 

Tot~ budgetary resources 
Commemorative Activities Fund 
76X5077-AR Amount to be deferred: 

Part of year $1,345,874 

Entire year 

OMB i~cntification code: ILegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013)': 

.76-5077-0-2-806 1/ bd Antideficiency Act 

Grant progrs.m 6.{! Yes 0 No 0 Other 

Type of accou...'1t or fund: Type of budget authority: . 
0 Annual 0 Appropriation 

0 Hultiple-year D Contract authority 
(expiration date) Permanent Indefinite, 

[] No-year IK1 Other SgeQial fund 

Justification 

Funds are being deferred prior to an accounting of all outstanding debts 
of the American Revolution Bicentennial Administration (ARBA) which must 
be paid from this account before ARBA is dissolved in FY 1977. Such 
debts include the costs of production and distribution of ARBA medals, 
which will continue on sale in calendar 1976, and whose revenues will 
not be fully accounted for until after ARBA is dissolved. In addition, 
this fund will finance most closing out activities of ARBAin FY 1977, 
whose estimated costs are subject to change. 

Estimated Effects 

None; all funds not necessary to cover outstanding and future ARBA 
obligations, for comma~orative sales activities and necessary salaries 
and expenses, will be available for grant purposes to the maximum 
extent possible prior to ARBA's dissolution. 
Outlay Effect 
There is no outlay effect of this deferral because the funds would not be used ·if .made 
available. · · . 

1/ The OMB identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 
31-03-5077-0-2-806. 



- 077-32 
Deferral No:--------~-----------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Interstate Commerce Commission Ne~ budget authority $ 

Bureau (P.L. ) 
14,610,000 Other budgetary resources 

Appropriation title & symbol 
Total budgetary resources 14,610,000 

Directed Ra i 1 Service 
30XOl03 Amount to be deferred: 

Part of year $ 

Entire year l3.:ZOOtOOQ; 

o~.s identification code: /Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 

30-01 03-0- l-404 1/ Gil Antideficiency Act 

Grant program DYes []l No D Other 

Type of accou...J.t or fund: Type of budget authority: 
D Annual 0 Appropriation 

D Hultiple-year 
(expiration date) 

D Contract authority 

~ No-year D Other 

Justification 

The directed rail service program provides subsidy funds to maintain rail service for up 
to eight months over the lines of any carrier not able to provide service due to bank­
ruptcy or other reasons. The funds to be deferred would be used for continuation of 
Rock Island rail service (or other railroads). Subsidy funds are payable 90 days 
following completion of the service; therefore, the funds are not expected to be needed 
until FY 1978 since the Rock Island remains operational at this time, (Section 1(16) 
(b) of the Interstate Commerce Act.) 

Estimated Effects 

There will be no programmatic, fiscal, budgetary or economic impact since the budget 
authority may only be utilized at the direction of the Commission when rail carriers 
discontinue service. No such discontinuations are anticipated at this time, but should 
the need arise, there would be a lead time of 11 months prior to required outlay of 
these funds. This budget authority was sought on a contingency basis to allow the. 
Commission to enter into subsidy obligations when and if necessary, 
Outlay Effect 

There is no outlay effect of this deferral because the funds are not expected to be 
needed. 

II The OMB identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget 'HaS 31-20-0103-0-l-404. 



-
Deferral No: 077-33 _____ _ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AlJT!lORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-311 

/,~~:-..cyNational Commission on the Observance 
$ of Interna tiona~ Women 1 s Year l9J5 NeY budget authority 

Bureo.u (P.L. _) 

Other budgetary resources 42427200Q 
App:-opric:tio:::1 title &: sy::1bol 

4~4272000 Total budgc·tary resources Salaries and Expenses, National Commission 
on the Observance of International \~omen 1 s Amount to be deferred: Year, 1975. 48X2500 

Part of year $ 

Entire year 680,500 

c:re i(eo.ti~fica~io:l cede: 1J ILegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013)': 

48-2500-0-l-806 ~ f~tideficiency Act 
·---
Grax!7. :pr~gram 0 Yes [!No 0 Other 
-· 
7yp-; cf ac.::our:t or fund: Type of budget authority: 

0 A-nnual ~ Appropriation 

0 :-Iu.l tiple-year 
(ex pi ration dote) 

0 Cont:-act s.uthority 

;rn 
.~ ~lc-:[~ar 0 Other 

Justification The National Commission on the Observqnce of International Women's Year, 
1975 was established by Executive Order No. 11832 on January 9, 1975, to promote the 
national observance in the United States of International Women's Year and ••to focus 
attention on the need to encourage appropriate and relevant cooperative activity in 
the field of women•s rights and responsibilities. 11 The Executive Order authorized 
agencies of the Executive branch to provide the Commission with administrative services 
and funds necessary for its activities. 

Public Law 94-167, approved December 23, 1975, extended the life of the Commission to 
March 31, 1978, and directed the Commission to organize and convene a National Women's 
Conference to be preceded by State or regional meetings conducted in preparation for 
the National conference. The statute authorized to be appropriated, without fiscal 
year limitation, such sums, but not to exceed $5,000,000, as may be necessary to carry 
out the provisions of the Act. The Second Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1976 
(P.L. 94-303), approved June 1, 1976, appropriated $5,000,000, to remain available until 
expended, to carry out the activities of the Commission. 

The Commission estimates that the total amount that can be utilized in fiscal 1977 from 
the $4,427,000 estimated to remain available on October, 1976, is $3,746,500. The 
remaining balance of $680,500 is reserved to achieve t~e most economical use of 
appropriations .. This amount will be released for obligation in fiscal year 1978 to 

1J The OMB identification code that appeared in the FY 1977 budget was 33-12-2500-0-
1-806. 



077-33 

- 2 

cover costs of the Corr~ission's final report and other expenses of the Commission 
until its expiration on March 31, 1978. 

Estimated Effects There are no programmatic effects that result from this deferral 
action. 

Outlay Effect There is no outlay effect of this deferral. The funds would not be 
used if made available. 




